

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|
| TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff | : | |
| | : | No. 1:21-CV-1101 |
| v. | : | |
| | : | Judge Wilson |
| GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, DAVID W. SWEET, JOHN F. COLEMAN, RALPH V. YANORA and PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, | : | Electronically Filed Document |
| | : | <i>Complaint Filed 06/22/21</i> |
| Defendants | : | |

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. The Parties And PJM | 5 |
| B. Project 9A..... | 6 |
| C. The DEA..... | 7 |
| D. The Siting Applications | 8 |
| E. The PUC Proceeding..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. TRANSOURCE LACKS STANDING | 11 |
| A. Transource Has Not Suffered An Injury In Fact Because Transource Only Alleges The Risk Of Speculative Future Economic Harm Based On The Occurrence Of Multiple Contingent Events..... | 12 |
| B. Transource’s Purported Injury Is Not Redressable Because Transource Would Face The Same Prospective Economic Harm Even If It Obtained The Relief It Seeks | 16 |
| II. TRANSOURCE’S CLAIMS FAIL..... | 18 |
| A. Transource’s Claims Are Barred By Issue Preclusion And Claim Preclusion | 18 |
| B. Transource’s Preemption Claim Fails Because It Is In Direct Conflict With The Plain Language Of The Federal Power Act And With FERC’s Interpretation Of Its Own Authority | 24 |

C. Transource’s Commerce Claim Should Be Dismissed Because The PUC’s Denial Of Transource’s Siting Applications Did Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Utilities.....27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) | 21 |
| <i>City v. McKeesport v. Pa. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 442 A.2d 30 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nevada v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 199 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) | 24 |
| <i>Gregory v. Chehi</i> , 843 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 22 |

Heffner v. Murphy,
745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014)28, 29

Karns v. Shanahan,
879 F3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)19

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)1

Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
721 F. Supp. 710 (M.D. Pa. 1989) 19, 23, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12, 13, 14, 16

Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014).....21, 22

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....10

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)26

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)28

Peloro v. U.S.,
488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007).....20

R & J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Auth.,
670 F.3d 420. (3d Cir. 2011).....23

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)14

Respond Power LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
2021 WL 446097 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 9, 2021)19

Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach,
322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 12, 14, 16

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990)21

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010)21

Vega v. Dep’t of Transp.,
2020 WL 4570061 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2020)..... 23, 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)16

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)14

Willis v. U.S.,
2015 WL 1333335 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2015)10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)..... 2, 21, 22, 25

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....27

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 57.712, 8

52 Pa. Code § 57.76.....2,3, 8-10, 17, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011)22

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000-A, 77 Fed. Reg 32,184 (May 31, 2012)..... 2, 22, 26, 29
